SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday 3rd September 2001

S.I. No. 35

[Legal Notice No. 134]

THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 1995 (Cap. 63)

THE SOY SAUCE PRODUCTS RECALL ORDER 2001

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 16 of the Consumer Protection Act, (Cap. 63), the Minister hereby makes the following Order -

1. This Order may be cited as the "SOY SAUCE PRODUCTS" Recall Order 2001.

2. All wholesalers and Retailers of the following "SOY SAUCE PRODUCTS"-

Brand Name	Product Name	Pack Size
Lee Kum Kee Lee Kum Kee Lee Kum Kee Pearl River Bridge Pearl River Bridge Pearl River Bridge	Panda Oyster Sauce Choy Sun Oyster Sauce Chicken Marinade Chinese Marinade Superior Light Soy Sauce Superior Dark Soy Sauce Mushroom flavoured dark soy sauce	255g and 510g 510g 410ml 410ml 150ml and 600ml 150ml, 600ml 500ml

are hereby;

- (a) prohibited to sell to the public the above named products until further notice;
- (b) ordered to disclose to the public through the media that the above named soy sauce products are not safe for human consumption and should be set aside from selves;

- (c) ordered to recall all "SOY SAUCE PRODUCTS" which are distributed to all its customers and which ever persons have the above named products in their possession, custody, control;
- (d) orderedd dto recall the above-namedd products before the fourteenth day of September 2001.
- (e) ordered to do any other actions which it deems appropriate to facilitate the aforesaid orders and the purpose and intention of this whole Order.

Dated at Honiara this thitieth day of August two thousand and one.

HON. DAVID HOLOSIVI Minister for Commerce, Employment and Trade

[Legal Notice No. 135]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF LAWRENCE KIBULE

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorises -

LAWRENCE KIBULE

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-fourth day of August two thousand and one.

SHADRACH FANEGA Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[Legal Notice No. 136]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, SNYDER RINI, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

LAWRENCE KIBULE

from the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of August two thousand and one.

SNYDER RINI Minister of Finance

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

, I

L.

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.